SEK per
sqm

Germany 14  132,000  1,778 13,500 150 1,137 93% 124 1 −5 −41 119 7.5%

Total 14  132,000  1,778 13,500 150 1,137 93% 124 1 −5 −41 119 7.5%

GERMANY
Germany accounts for 3% of the Group’s total market value and 3% of the

Group’s total rental value. Sagax’s property portfolio comprised 14 prop-

erties encompassing 132,000 square metres of lettable area. The number

of leases at year end was nine.

Acquisitions and divestments
In 2024, five properties with a total lettable area of 38,100 square metres

were acquired for SEK 357 M.

Market value
The market value of Sagax’s properties in Germany was established at

SEK 1,778 M (1,295) on 31 December 2024. The unrealised change in

value in the segment amounted to SEK 74 M (–52) corresponding to a

change in value of 4.4% (–3.9). During the same period, inflation was

2.6% (3.7) and thus the change in value adjusted for inflation was 1.7%

(–7.3). Of this unrealised change in value, SEK 0 M (10) was attributable

to property management and SEK 74 M (–62) was related to general

changes in market value. The weighted capitalisation rate for the

segment on 31 December 2024 was 8.0% (10.6), with an interval of

7.0–11.0% (7.0–11.0).

Distribution of leases in the segment

Share of Sagax’s
annual rent

Contractual
annual rent of

segment

% of the
Group’s

contractual
annual rent

No.
of leases

Average
contractual

annual rent,
SEK M

>2% –  –  –  –
1–2% 105  2  1  105
<1%  35  1  8  4

Total 140  3  9  16

DIRECTORS' REPORT

2XBestand_v29.indd   342XBestand_v29.indd   34 2025-04-11   09:272025-04-11   09:27

35

Directors’ Report   •   Corporate Governance Report   •   Financial statements   •   Sustainability Report   •   Other Directors’ Report   •   Corporate Governance Report   •   Financial statements   •   Sustainability Report   •   Other

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 2024 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish annual report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

Market segment Other Europe
Sagax’s property portfolio in Other Europe comprised two properties encompassing 6,000 square

metres of lettable area. The rental value was SEK 12 M.

[…]

Value change, SEK M –13,175  –6,587  –  6,587  13,175
Debt ratio, % 50  45  42  39  36

Sensitivity analysis on 31 December 20241)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on
profit from property

management,
annual basis

Effect on
profit after tax,

annual basis
Effect on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% point +56/–56 +46/–46 +46/–46
Rental revenue +/–1% +53/–53 +44/–44 +44/–44
Property expenses +/–1% –9/+9 –7/+7 –7/+7
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –7/+7 –6/+6 –6/+6
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –41/+41 –34/+34 –34/+34
Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2) +/–10% +256/–256 +208/–208 +1,430/–1,430
Changed rent level for contract maturities in 2025 +/–10% +73/–73 +61/–61 +61/–61

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

Interest coverage ratio upon change in occupancy rate
on 31 December 2024

–10%  –5%  0% +5%  +10%

Occupancy rate, % 86  91  96  N/A  N/A
Interest coverage ratio,
multiple 4.5  4.8  5.0  N/A  N/A

DIRECTORS' REPORT

3XFinansieringX_Xrisk_v22.indd   533XFinansieringX_Xrisk_v22.indd   53 2025-04-10   14:522025-04-10   14:52

54

Directors’ Report   •   Corporate Governance Report   •   Financial statements   •   Sustainability Report   •   Other Directors’ Report   •   Corporate Governance Report   •   Financial statements   •   Sustainability Report   •   Other

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 2024This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish annual report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

Sagax’s shares are listed on Nasdaq Stockholm, Large Cap. The company’s market
capitalisation on 31 December 2024 amounted to SEK 80 billion.

The Sagax share and shareholders

[…]

Unrealised changes in the value of properties 2015–2024

Year
Change in value1) CPI

change2)

Change in value
adjusted for inflation SEK M %

2015 677 4.4% 0.0% 4.4%
2016 1,306 6.8% 1.4% 5.3%
2017 1,113 4.9% 1.2% 3.7%
2018 1,265 4.6% 1.6% 2.9%
2019 1,301 4.2% 1.5% 2.7%
2020 1,274 3.5% 0.3% 3.2%
2021 3,870 9.2% 4.1% 4.8%
2022 1,709 3.4% 9.4% –5.5%
2023 –1,306 –2.2% 3.4% –5.5%
2024 563 0.9% 1.6% –0.7%

1) Changes in value in excess of investments.
2) Weighted change in CPI or the equivalent in the markets where Sagax

owns properties.

Summary of Sagax’s property valuations

Fair value SEK 65,874 M
Independent valuation
companies

Savills, CBRE, Jones Lang LaSalle and
Cushman & Wakefield | RED

Calculation period 5–17 years
Assumed inflationary trend 1.5–3.5% initial, 2.0% long-term
Operating and
maintenance costs

Historical costs for the respective properties
and experience and statistics from
comparable properties.

Discount rate, cash flow 5.1–16.0%. Weighted average 8.0%
Discount rate, residual value 5.3–16.1%. Weighted average 8.1%
Capitalisation rate 4.3–14.0%. Weighted average 6.4%
Market rent SEK 121–4,357 per sqm

Sensitivity analysis for property values1)

Change in value
Amounts in
SEK M Change 2024 2023

Capitalisation rate  +/–0.25% point –1,770/+1,922 –1,698/+1,845
Discount rate  +/–0.25% point –881/+897 –967/+997
Rental revenue  +/–5% +2,644/–2,657 +2,428/–2,462
Property expenses  +/–5% –356/+354 –332/+335
Occupancy rate  +/–1% point +867/–867 +736/–736

1) The parameters in the table are considered to be mutually dependent since
they are impacted by the same factors but reflect different aspects of the
property valuations. A change in a single parameter can therefore be
expected to have consequences for the other parameters.

9XNotX13_v10.indd   959XNotX13_v10.indd   95 2025-04-10   15:252025-04-10   15:25

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 2024This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish annual report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

96

NOTES

Directors’ Report   •   Corporate Governance Report   •   Financial statements   •   Sustainability Report   •   Other Directors’ Report   •   Corporate Governance Report   •   Financial statements   •   Sustainability Report   •   Other

13NOTE INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, CONT’D.

[…]

Value change, SEK M –11,412 –5,706 – 5,706  11,412
Debt ratio, % 49  45  41  38  36

Debt ratio upon change in value of property portfolio
on 31 December 2024

–20%  –10%  0% +10%  +20%

Value change, SEK M –13,175  –6,587  –  6,587  13,175

Debt ratio, % 50  45  42  39  36

Interest coverage ratio upon change in occupancy rate
on 31 December 2024

–10%  –5%  0% +5%  +10%

Occupancy rate, % 86  91  96  N/A  N/A

Interest coverage ratio, multiple 4.5  4.8  5.0  N/A  N/A

%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

20242023202220212020

42

The debt ratio is to be no more than 50% according
to the financial policy

Debt ratio

Debt ratio

0

2

4

6

8

10

20242023202220212020

5,4

Net debt in relation to EBITDA is not to be above 8x according
to the financial policy

Net debt/EBITDA

Net debt/EBITDA

Multiple

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

20242023202220212020

The interest coverage ratio is to exceed 3.0x according to
the financial policy

Interest coverage ratio

Interest coverage ratio

Multiple 4,9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

Interest coverage ratio upon change in occupancy rate
on 31 December 2023

–10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Occupancy rate, % 87  91  96  N/A N/A
Interest coverage ratio, multiple 5.1  5.4  5.7  N/A N/A

Sensitivity analysis on 31 December 20241)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on
profit from property

management, annual basis

Effect on
profit after tax,

annual basis
Effect on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% point +56/–56 +46/–46 +46/–46
Rental revenue +/–1% +53/–53 +44/–44 +44/–44
Property expenses +/–1% –9/+9 –7/+7 –7/+7
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –7/+7 –6/+6 –6/+6
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –41/+41 –34/+34 –34/+34
Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2) +/–10% +256/–256 +208/–208 +1,430/–1,430
Changed rent level for contract maturities in 2025 +/–10% +73/–73 +61/–61 +61/–61

Currency exposure

Amounts in EUR M 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Investment properties 4,409  3,861
Other assets 108  134

Total assets 4,518  3,995

Interest-bearing liabilities 2,891  2,580
Other liabilities 383  348

Total liabilities 3,273  2,928

Net exposure 1,245  1,067

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) �Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue and expenses in EUR.

15XNotX32_v10.indd   11615XNotX32_v10.indd   116 2025-04-09   16:542025-04-09   16:54

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 2024 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish annual report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

117

NOTES

Directors’ Report   •   Corporate Governance Report   •   Financial statements   •   Sustainability Report   •   Other

On 17 February 2025, it was announced in a press release that Sagax

had acquired four properties through four separate transactions for the

equivalent of SEK 420 M. The properties comprise a lettable area of